# 505508314 06/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5555118

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENTRIC MEDICAL, LLC	11/01/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFE SPINE, INC.
Street Address:	13951 SOUTH QUALITY DRIVE
City:	HUNTLEY
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60142

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29677371
Application Number:	14616239
Application Number:	14819761
Application Number:	14619920
Application Number:	14742633
Application Number:	15249420
Application Number:	15218051
Application Number:	15256530
Application Number:	15256587
PCT Number:	US2016049866
PCT Number:	US2016050306
PCT Number:	US2016050319

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026725300

**Email:** ipdocketing@foley.com, nlim@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

505508314 REEL: 049365 FRAME: 0566

PATENT -

Address Line 4: WAS	<b>Line 4:</b> WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053349-0401+	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT D. ANDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott D. Anderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2019	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_2\_Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Signed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049365 FRAME: 0567

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS Centric Medical, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, United States, having an office at 13951 South Quality Drive, Huntley, Illinois 60142, United States, (hereinafter referred to as "Centric Medical"), does hereby execute this Assignment and Agreement, through its President, Michael S. Butler.

NOW THEREFORE, for value received, Centric Medical does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Life Spine, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, United States, having an office at 13951 South Quality Drive, Huntley, Illinois 60142, United States, (hereinafter referred to as "Life Spine") and its successors, assigns and/or legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all jurisdictions foreign to the United States of America, in and to the following Patent Applications and the inventions described therein:

- 1. United States Patent Application serial number 14/616,239 filed February 6, 2015 titled "Foot Implant for Bone Fixation," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed January 29, 2015 by owner, Life Spine, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on February 9, 2015 at Reel/Frame 034915/0679;
- 2. United States Patent Application serial number 14/819,761 filed August 6, 2015 titled "Implant for Bone Fixation," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed August 6, 2015 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on August 7, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036276/0203;
- 3. United States Patent Application serial number 14/619,920 filed February 11, 2015 titled "Foot Bone Plate Providing Fixation and Compression," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed January 29, 2015 by owner, Life Spine, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on February 12, 2015 at Reel/Frame 034945/0436:
- 4. United States Patent Application serial number 14/742,633 filed June 17, 2015 titled "Compression Screw Systems for Compressing Bones of the Extremities," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed August 24, 2015 by owner, Life Spine, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on August 28, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036446/0681;
- 5. United States Patent Application serial number 15/249,420 filed August 28, 2016 titled "Medical Instrument Set and Method of Use for Treating Bony Aberrations of the Calcaneus," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 2, 2015 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on August 28, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039560/0657;
- 6. United States Patent Application serial number 15/218,051 filed July 24, 2016 titled "Arthroplasty Implants," owned through an Assignment and Agreement

Page 1 of 3

executed August 7 and 9, 2016 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on August 18, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039473/0308;

- 7. United States Patent Application serial number 15/256,530 filed September 3, 2016 titled "Small Bone Orthopedic Implants," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 22, 2016 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on September 27, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039867/0690:
- 8. United States Patent Application serial number 15/256,587 filed September 4, 2016 titled "Subtalar Implants," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 22, 2016 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on September 27, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039867/0287;
- 9. International (PCT) Patent Application serial number PCT/US2016/049866 filed September 1, 2016 titled "Medical Instrument Set for Treating Bony Aberrations of the Calcaneus," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 2, 2015 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on September 1, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039615/0205;
- 10. International (PCT) Patent Application serial number PCT/US2016/050306 filed September 3, 2016 titled "Small Bone Orthopedic Implants," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 22, 2016 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on September 27, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039867/0690; and
- 11. International (PCT) Patent Application serial number PCT/US2016/050319 filed September 4, 2016 titled "Subtalar Implants," owned through an Assignment and Agreement executed September 22, 2016 by the inventors thereof, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Assignment Recordation Branch on September 27, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039867/0287:

and any and all corresponding non-provisional patent applications claiming the benefit of any of the aforesaid Patent Applications, and all the rights and privileges in any Letters Patents resulting from any and all said Patent Applications; and Centric Medical also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Life Spine the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the Patent Applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

Centric Medical authorizes Life Spine to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention, without further authorization from

Centric Medical, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Centric Medical hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Life Spine to apply for patents or other forms of protection for said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Centric Medical requests that any and all patents for said invention be issued to Life Spine in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States or to such nominees as Life Spine may designate.

Centric Medical agrees that, when requested, they shall, without charge to Life Spine, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Centric Medical, LLC by Michael S. Butler, President

Michael S. Butler

Date: 1/2014

Acknowledged by: Life Spine, Inc. by Michael S. Butler, President

Michael S. Butler

Date: 11-1-2014